

No. 140, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF LOUISIANA AND
JAMES D. CALDWELL, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN BRYSON, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE,
ROBERT GROVES, DIRECTOR, UNITED STATES
CENSUS BUREAU, AND KAREN LEHMAN HASS,
CLERK, UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Defendants.

**BRIEF OF JUDICIAL WATCH, INC. AND
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A COMPLAINT**

Paul J. Orfanedes
Counsel of Record
James F. Peterson
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
porfanedes@judicialwatch.org
(202) 646-5172
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A COMPLAINT4

 I. Failure to Enforce Our Immigration
 Laws Has Resulted in the Critical
 Issue Raised in This Case4

 II. “The People” of the United States Should
 Be the Basis For Apportionment7

 A. Unlawfully Present Aliens Are
 Not Part of the Political Community10

 B. Aliens Are Routinely Treated
 Differently Under the Constitution11

 III. Apportionment Based on the Presence of
 Unlawfully Present Aliens Undermines
 Our Federal System16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	14, 15
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	13
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984)	14, 15
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , No. 11-275 (U.S. Jan. 9, 2012)	15, 16
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982)	14, 15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	9
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	14, 15
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	15
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	13

<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	11
<i>Mathews v. Dietz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	13
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875)	7, 8
<i>Perkins v. Smith</i> , 370 F. Supp. 134 (D. Md. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> 426 U.S. 913 (1976)	14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	12, 13
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	13
<i>Sugarman v. Douglas</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	14
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	12

<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	12
--	----

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl.1.....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	7, 14
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 2	3, 14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	7
8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1778 (Immigration and Nationality Act)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Second Amendment: A Case Study in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 2001 Utah L. Rev. 889	9, 10
Peter Baker, <i>Obama Urges Fix to “Broken” Immigration System</i> , N.Y. Times, July 1, 2010	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , No. 09-115, Transcript of Oral Argument (Dec. 8, 2010)	5

U.S. Census Bureau, Frequently Asked Questions,
([http://www.census.gov/population/
apportionment/about/faq.html#Q16](http://www.census.gov/population/apportionment/about/faq.html#Q16))3
